

**WG22-32**

**THE NATIONAL HEALTH  
SERVICE (WALES) ACT 2006**

**The Pharmaceutical Services  
(Advanced Services) (Appliances)  
(Wales) (Amendment) Directions  
2022**

*Made* 29 July 2022

*Coming into force* 1 August 2022

The Welsh Ministers, in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 12, 81, 82 and 203(9) and (10) of the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006<sup>(1)</sup>, give the following Directions.

**Title and commencement**

**1.**—(1) The title of these Directions is the Pharmaceutical Services (Advanced Services) (Appliances) (Wales) (Amendment) Directions 2022.

(2) These Directions come into force on 1 August 2022.

**Amendment of the Pharmaceutical Services  
(Advanced Services) (Appliances) (Wales)  
Directions 2010**

**2.**—(1) The Pharmaceutical Services (Advanced Services) (Appliances) (Wales) Directions 2010<sup>(2)</sup> are amended as follows.

(2) In direction 2—

- (a) omit the definition of “the 2005 Directions”;
- (b) in the definition of “health care professional” for “National Health Service Reform and Health Care Professions Act 2002 (the

---

(1) 2006 c. 42.

(2) 2010 No. 13, amended by The Pharmaceutical Services (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Directions 2019 (No. 40).

- Council for Healthcare Regulatory Excellence)” substitute “National Health Service Reform and Health Care Professions Act 2002(1) (the Professional Standards Authority for Health and Social Care)(2)”;
- (c) in the definition of “pharmaceutical list”, for “4(1)(a)” substitute “10(1)(a) and (b)”;
- (d) for the definition of “Pharmaceutical Services Regulations” substitute—  
 ““Pharmaceutical Services Regulations” (*“Rheoliadau Gwasanaethau Fferyllol”*) means the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services) (Wales) Regulations 2020(3)”;
- (e) in the definition of “pharmacist” in the footnote to sub-paragraph (a)(ii)—  
 (i) for “1998” substitute “1968”, and  
 (ii) for “by regulation 13 of the European Qualifications (Pharmacy) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2008 (S.R. 2008/182); and by S.I. 1976/1213 and 2007/289 and 3101” substitute “and by S.I. 2007/289, S.I. 2010/231 and S.I. 2019/593”;
- (f) in the appropriate place insert—  
 ““registered pharmacist” (*“fferylllydd cofrestredig”*) has the same meaning as in regulation 2(1) of the Pharmaceutical Services Regulations;”;
- (g) in the definition of “specialist nurse” in the footnote to sub-paragraph (a) after “S.I. 2002/253” insert “; amended by S.I. 2018/838; there is another amending instrument that is not relevant to these Directions”; and
- (h) in the definition of “supplier of appliances”, for “3(c)” substitute “12(1)(a)(ii), 12(b) or 12(c)”.
- (3) In direction 3(4)(a)—  
 (a) for “Schedule 4” substitute “Schedule 5”, and  
 (b) for “Schedule 5” substitute “Schedule 6”.
- (4) In direction 4(5) for “4 or 5” substitute “5 or 6”.
- (5) In direction 5(5)(a)—  
 (a) for “Schedule 4” substitute “Schedule 5”, and  
 (b) for “Schedule 5” substitute “Schedule 6”.
- (6) In direction 6(7) for “4 or 5” substitute “5 or 6”.

---

(1) 2002 c. 17.

(2) The Authority’s name was changed to the Professional Standards Authority for Health and Social Care by the Health and Social Care Act 2012 (c. 7).

(3) S.I. 2020/1073 (W. 241).

(7) Omit directions 8 and 9.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Andrew Evans". The signature is written in a cursive style with a large initial 'A' and 'E'.

**Signed by Andrew Evans, Chief Pharmaceutical  
Officer, under the authority of the Minister for  
Health and Social Services, one of the Welsh  
Ministers**

**Dated: 29 July 2022**